Form PTO-1595 RECOF	17-2003 S. DEPARTMENT OF COMU.S. Patent and Tradema
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Sporting Innovations Group, LLC Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: 750 Virginia Circle NE
09/04/02 Execution Date:	City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30306 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new appl A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6,282,817
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kyle M. Globerman	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involv 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
Nelson Mullins Riley & Internal Address: Scarborough, LLP	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accou
Street Address: P.O. Box 11070	8. Deposit account number: 50-1196
City: Columbia State: SC Zip: 29211	THE ODAOF
9. Signature. Kyle M. Globerman Name of Person Signing	Signature Date

REEL: 014683 FRAME: 0947

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, W.O.W., Inc., a Louisiana Corporation, the company being in bankruptcy and represented by Bryan F. Gill, Jr., Trustee in Bankruptcy, having an address at 1417 Hodges Street, Lake Charles, LA 70601 ("WOW"), is owner of record with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office of the patents, patent applications and underlying inventions listed on Exhibit A, .

WHEREAS, Sporting Innovations Group, LLC (the "Company"), a Georgia LLC, having an address at 750 Virginia Circle N.E., Atlanta, GA 30306, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said inventions and any and all patents and patent applications resulting therefrom, including any foreign patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and pursuant to the Order Authorizing Sale of Property, dated August 6, 2002, issued by the Bankruptcy Court, WOW does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, any and all of WOW's right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in Exhibit A, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid patents, applications, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also any improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made; also any and all of WOW's right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention, inventions, or improvements in this or any foreign country, and

PATENT REEL: 014683 FRAME: 0948 request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Company as assignee of the entire interest.

Further, WOW agrees that it will use its reasonable efforts to cause any inventors to sign all reasonably necessary papers for filing of patent applications on said inventions.

Executed this 4 day of September, 2002.

W.O.W., Inc., by Bryan F. Gill, Jr., Trustee in Bankruptcy

Personally appeared before me, $\Re r_{y} = F \cdot G_{1} \cdot I \cdot I_{y}$, to me known and known to me to be the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this 4 day of September, 2002.

My Commission Expires: at doth

Exhibit A

United States Patents and Applications

	Patent Title	Filed/ Issued	Patent Application/Registration No.
1.	Apparatus and Method for Lacing	07/25/98/ 09/04/01	U.S. Patent Serial No. 6,282,817.
2.	Apparatus and Method for Lacing	03/29/01	U.S. Patent App. Serial No. 09/821,815.

Patent Cooperation Treaty

	Patent Title	Filed	Patent Application/Registration No.
1.	Apparatus and Method for Lacing	07/26/99	PCT/US99/16868/WO 00/05986

RECORDED: 11/12/2003